# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

#### HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Nowlin to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 312 by Senator Mount

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 Delete House Committee Amendments Nos. 9, 10, and 11 proposed by the House

- Committee on Health and Welfare and adopted by the House of Representatives on June 2,
   2008.
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 2, line 4, between "<u>Section</u>" and "<u>shall</u>" insert "<u>and is not exempted from</u>
   <u>compliance with Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of this Section</u>"

### 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 9 On page 2, line 16, after "system" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 2, delete lines 17 through 19 in their entirety
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, at the beginning of line 20, delete "<u>citizenry</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 2, line 21, between "**provided**" and "**of**" delete "**all**" and insert in lieu thereof 16 "**either**"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 18 On page 2, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

19 "(a) The members of the governing authority of each municipality and 20 parish in whose jurisdiction the water system provides service has, by majority vote, approved the exemption, provided that a public hearing 21 22 has been conducted by the governing authority of each municipality and 23 parish and notice has been given to the Department of Health and Hospitals and the Fluoridation Advisory Board regarding the hearing. 24 25 (b) A local election has been called on the exemption by each governing 26 authority in whose jurisdiction the water system provides service in 27 accordance with the following provisions:"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, at the beginning of line 22, delete "(a) <u>A</u>" and insert "(i) <u>Prior to a local</u>
<u>election being called, a</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- On page 2, line 23, between "<u>voters</u>" and "<u>served</u>" delete "<u>in all municipalities</u>" and insert
   in lieu thereof "<u>who reside in the precincts</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 5 On page 2, line 25, between "**governing**" and "**of**" delete "**body**" and insert in lieu thereof 6 "**authority**" and between "**municipality**" and "**in**" insert in lieu thereof "**or parish**"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 8 On page 2, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

9 "(ii) Following receipt of the petition, a local election shall be called and conducted by the governing authority of each municipality or 10 11 unincorporated area in whose jurisdiction the water system provides service if the water system has been created or franchised by a 12 municipality. The local election shall be limited to precincts in those 13 14 municipalities and unincorporated areas which are served by the 15 municipal water system. Alternately, following receipt of the petition, a local election shall be called and conducted by the governing authority 16 of each parish in whose jurisdiction the water system provides service if 17 18 the water system has been created or franchised by a parish."

- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 20 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "(c)" to "(iii)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 22 On page 3, line 5, change "(d)" to "(iv)" and between "<u>same</u>" and "<u>took</u>" delete 23 "<u>municipality</u>" and insert "<u>jurisdiction</u>"